
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 22 January 2019 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


Page 3



APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 7 - 
10)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 20)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for 
Super Kebab, 240 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 
9DA 

21 - 82 St Peter's

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 
 Crime & Disorder 

Representations by: 
 Licensing Authority 
 Environmental Health 

3 .2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Sketch, 
68 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL 

83 - 160 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown
Licensing Objectives: 

 Public Nuisance 
 Crime & Disorder 

Representations by: 
 Environmen
[...]
censing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

6.12 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates) Regulations 2005. 

6.13 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If 
there were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the 
licence, with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which 
are relevant, proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to 
consider the schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to 
address the licensing objectives. 

7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule

7.1 No enforceable conditions offered in the application form.

8.0 Conditions in consultation with the Responsible Authorities

Page 86



8.1 The applicant has agreed the following with Police Licensing (Please see 
Appendix 10):

8.1..1. A CCTV system to be put in place, the cameras are to be 
of sufficient quality so that peoples faces are clearly 
identifiable from the footage. The system is to record the 
footage and to keep it for a minimum of 30 days and a copy 
off CCTV footage is to be made available to Police or the 
Local Authority upon request (subject to data protection 
legislation). 

8.1..2. While the premises are open to the public a member of 
staff must be on duty who can operate the CCTV system.

8.1..3. An Incident Report book is to be kept and used to record 
all incidents of crime and disorder as well as any incidents of 
note. This book is to be made available on request to any 
Police officer or representative of a responsible authority.

8.2 It is not clear what has been agreed with the opening hours so the 
applicant may wish to clarify this.

8.3 The applicant has agreed the following with Police Licensing (Please see 
Appendix 11):

8.3..1. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at 
the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification 
are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a 
driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS 
Hologram.

9.0 Licensing Officer Comments

9.1 The Live Music Act removed licensing requirements for the following:
 amplified live music and recorded music between 8am and 11pm 

before audiences of no more than 500 people on premises 
authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises;

 unamplified live music between 8am and 11pm in all venues. 

 Further exemptions apply see Section 16.5-16.6 of Section 182 
Guidance.

9.2 The following is intended simply to advise Members of the relevant 
aspects of the Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary 
of State, legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they 
consider it appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their 
decision.

Page 87



9.3 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

 As stated in the guidance it is “provided to licensing authorities in 
relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act.”  It is 
a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application and promoting fairness equal treatment and proportionality 
(1.7).

 Also “as long as licensing authorities have properly understood this 
Guidance, they may depart from it if they have good reason to do so 
and can provide full reasons. Departure from this Guidance could give 
rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the reasons given will then be 
a key consideration for the courts when considering the lawfulness 
and merits of any decision taken.”  Therefore licensing authorities will 
need to give full reasons for their actions (1.9).

 Also Members should note “A Licensing Authority may depart from its 
own policy if the individual circumstances of any case m
[...]




1

Mohshin Ali

From: Corinne Holland on behalf of Licensing

Sent: 16 October 2018 16:56

To: Mohshin Ali

Subject: FW: MAU REPRESENTATION 110709  New premise license application for Sketch 

Limited 68 Brick Lane London E1 6RL

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 

 

 

From: Nicola Cadzow  

Sent: 16 October 2018 13:21 
To: Licensing 

Cc: 'MARK.J.Perry ; 'Thomas.Ratican ' (Thomas.Ratican  
Subject: MAU REPRESENTATION 110709 New premise license application for Sketch Limited 68 Brick Lane London 

E1 6RL 

 

Dear Licensing, 

 

Having considered the application for Sketch Limited 68 Brick Lane London E1 6RL for a new premises license and the potential

impact of public nuisance and measures to prevent noise generated from within the premises or outside it which could cause 

disturbance to people in the vicinity, consideration has to be given to the fact the premise is in the Cumulative Impact Zone. 

 

The applicant has failed to provide information in their licence application to demonstrate that by operating their premise they 

will not be accumulating to the crime and disorder and nuisance, as a result of customers from their licenced premises. 

 

Noise Sensitive premises:   residential and commercial premises in close proximity to  68 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL  

 

In my view the application, as it stands fails, to comply with the objective of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to “public 

nuisance” for the following reasons:- 

 

•  Noise breakout from the venue affecting neighbouring residents. 

• Access & egress to and from the venue, of patrons, especially due to patrons likely to be in high spirits; and 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Environmental Protection does not support the application for Sketch Limited 68 Brick Lane London E1 6RL  due to the 

potential noise disturbance to residential premises.  However I am willing to reconsider the application if the applicant can 

demonstrate to the satisfaction of Environmental Protection  h
[...]
plication for a Premises Licence for 68 Brick 

Lane, E1 6RL. 

  

Having read it you have not specified in Section M how you would intend to uphold the Licensing Objectives in 

subsections a), b), c), and d. 

In addition, Tower Hamlets Police would also request the following conditions to be included in subsection b 

(prevention of crime and disorder): 

  

1)  A CCTV system to be put in place, the cameras are to be of sufficient quality so that peoples 
faces are clearly identifiable from the footage.  

The system is to record the footage and to keep it for a minimum of 30 days and a copy off CCTV 
footage is to be made available to Police or the Local Authority upon request (subject to data 
protection legislation). 

 

While the premises are open to the public a member of staff must be on duty who can operate 
the CCTV system. 

  

2) An Incident Report book is to be kept and used to record all incidents of crime and disorder as 
well as any incidents of note. This book is to be made available on request to any Police officer 
or representative of a responsible authority. 

  

  

You have also requested the sale of alcohol from Monday – Saturday; 1100 – 2300 and Sunday from 1200 – 2200, 

with the proposed closing times being the same; this would not provide for the usual ½ hour drinking up time. 

  

Tower Hamlets police could not support this application as it currently stands. 

  

  

Regards 

  

  

PC Tom Ratican  

Tower Hamlets Police Licensing  

Page 136



3

Bethnal Green Police Station 

12 Victoria Park Square 

E2 8NZ 

 

  

  

  

From: Gulam Ahmed < >  

Sent: 11 October 2018 11:56 

To: HT - Licensing Office <HT-LicensingOffice@met.police.uk>; FSR-AdminSupport@london-fire.gov.uk; 

Healthand.Safety@towerhamlets.gov.uk; Trading.Standards@towerhamlets.gov.uk; 

Development.Control@towerhamlets.gov.uk; Environmental.Health@towerhamlets.gov.uk; 

mash@towerhamlets.gov.uk; Somen.banerjee@towerhamlets.gov.uk; alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.g
[...]
ful. The condition 

would be as follows: 

  

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of 

identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 

proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 

  

Resources are available to assist you in adopting ‘Challenge 25’ and these can be found at www.wtsa.co.uk 

Page 140



3

  

I look forward to hearing from you.         

  

Best regards, 

  

Kevin Maple 

Consumer Services Officer 

Tower Hamlets Trading Standards 

  

 

 

  

Environmental Health & Trading Standards | John Onslow House | 1 Ewart Place|London | E3 5EQ 

  

For help or advice or to make a complaint about a trader, please call the national Citizens Advice consumer 

helpline on 03454 04 05 06 

  

To report fraud, attempted fraud or cyber crime & receive a police crime reference number call Action 

Fraud on 0300 123 2040 

  

 

********************************************************************************* 

Working Together for a Better Tower Hamlets 

Web site : http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets E-Mail Disclaimer. 

 

This communication and any attachments are intended for the addressee only and may be confidential. It 

may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not 

copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this E-Mail in error please notify us 

as soon as possible and delete this E-Mail and any attachments. This message has been checked for viruses, 

however we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted 

or amended. The information contained in this E-Mail may be subject to public disclosure under the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000. Unless the information is legally exempt from disclosure, the 

Confidentiality of this E-Mail and your reply ca
[...]
ondition that prohibits 
‘touting’ as follows:- 

 
1) No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be 

permitted to solicit for custom for business for the premises in 
any public place within a 500 meters radius of the premises as 
shown edged red on the attached plan.( marked as Appendix -) 

 
2)  Clear Signage to be placed in the restaurant windows stating 

that the premises supports the Council’s ‘No Touting’ policy. 
 

7.8 Responsible Drinking - The Licensing Authority expects alcohol to 
be promoted in a responsible way in the Borough. This should 
incorporate relevant industry standards, such as the Portman Group 
Code of Practice. Where appropriate and proportionate, if its 
discretion is engaged, the Licensing Authority will apply conditions to 
ensure responsible drinking. The Licensing Authority also recognises 
the positive contribution to best practice that "Pubwatch" and other 
similar schemes can make in promoting the licensing objectives and 
is committed to working with them. 

 
 Model Pool Conditions can be found in the Secretary of State’s 

Guidance. 
 

7.9 Criminal Activity - There is certain criminal activity that may arise in 
connection with licensed premises which the Licensing Authority will 
treat particularly seriously.  These are the use of the licensed 
premises: 

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse 
of Drugs Act 1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs 
crime; 

• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 

• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed 
films and music, which does considerable damage to the 
industries affected; 

• for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors 
which impacts on the health, educational attainment, 
employment prospects and propensity for crime of young people; 

• for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 

• by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 

Page 207



 

• as the b
[...]
sable 

activities in respect of children below a certain age, then the licensee 
will be required to demonstrate that they have age verification 
systems in place.  This Licensing Authority believes that that 
Licensed Premises should have age verification policies to require 
individuals who appear to the person serving alcohol to be under the 
age of 25 years of age to produce on request appropriate 
identification.  This is commonly referred to as the “Challenge 25 
Scheme”.  The rationale for this is because it can often be difficult to 
judge how old teenagers are and “Challenge 25 age verification 
system” would provide licensed premises with margin of error to 
prevent underage sales. Thus Challenge 25 can help to empower 
staff to challenge customers where there is doubt about their age. In 
turn this is likely to reduce the risk of the owner, or the seller of the 
alcohol, committing an offence. 
 

10.14 Training in age verification systems should be given to all persons 
who might be in a position to serve or refuse the sale of alcohol to 
children. The training should include a basic understanding of the 
law, seeking proof of age, verifying the authenticity of proof of age 
cards and handling and recording refusals. 

10.15 Where proportionate and appropriate, and its discretion is engaged, 
the Licensing Authority will impose the following standard conditions 
in relation to age verification systems:  
 

1) All tills shall automatically prompt staff to ask for age verification 
identification when presented with an alcohol sale. 

 
2) A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the 

premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.   
 

3) A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The 
record should include the date and time of the refused sale and 
the name of the member of 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Eve McQuillan (Chair)
Councillor Shad Chowdhury
Councillor Leema Qureshi

Officers Present:

Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer)
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic 

Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
Duncan Craig 3.1 (Legal Representative)
Mr N. Paiyam 3.1 (Applicant’s Representative)
Tanvir Ahmed 3.2 (Applicant)
Gulam Ahmed 3.2 (Applicant)
Mohammed Al Mamun 3.2 (Applicant)

Representing objectors Item Number Role
Nicola Cadzow 3.1 (Environmental Health)
Corinne Holland 3.1 (Licensing Authority)
Daron Pike 3.2 (Local Resident)
Andrew Leaper 3.3 (Co-Op Head Office)

Apologies 

None

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Rules of Procedure were noted by the Sub Committee.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Super Kebab, 240 
Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9DA 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a variation of the premises licence for 
Super Kebab, 240 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9DA. It was noted that 
objections had been received on behalf of the Licensing Authority and 
Environmental Health. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Duncan Craig, Legal Representative on behalf 
of the Applicant stated that they wished to vary the original application made. 
He reduced the hours for late night refreshments to only one additional hour 
on Fridays and Saturdays to 4am. Mr Craig offered three additional conditions 
to help mitigate concerns of public nuisance. They were the following; that the 
premises is to clearly display notices asking customers to respect the needs 
of local residents and leave the area quietly; not to store refuse outside the 
premises between the hours of 9am and 9pm and to service the extractor fan 
at least every six months. 
He stated that the hours sought had been reduced significantly and informed 
Members that there were other premises in the area that had later hours. Mr 
Duncan explained that the test purchase in November 2018 was on a day 
where it had been heavily raining and therefore customers were waiting inside 
to shelter from the rain and some had been waiting for taxis.

He assured Members that it was a one off and other than this failed test 
purchase there have been no other problems at the premises. 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland, representative on behalf of 
Licensing Authority explained that the Applicant had owned the premises over 
the last 1 year during which there had been two failed test purchases. It was 
noted that the Licensing Authority had undertaken two test purchases outside 
of their licensed hours and successfully purchased hot food on both 
occasions.

She explained that at the last test purchase, she had been served after 3am 
and when the Applicant/staff were approached they were rude and not 
cooperative and due to their behaviour she had to leave the premises. It was 
noted that the premises was situated just outside the new Bethnal Green 
Cumulative Impact Zone, which indicated there was high concentration of 
anti-social behaviour in close proximity. 

Ms Holland stated that the Applicant couldn’t abide by their current hours and 
therefore not satisfied that they would abide by any later hours and therefore 
asked that the application be refused. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Members then heard from Ms Nicola Cadzow, Environmental Health, who 
explained that granting the licence would cause potential impact of public 
nuisance and noise nuisance. She explained there were no measures to 
prevent noise generated from within the premises or outside it which could 
cause disturbance to people in the vicinity. Therefore she asked Members to 
refuse the application. 

In response to questions the following was noted;

- That the conditions offered by the Applicant were to help promote the 
licensing objectives. 

- That refuse was usually taken before 9am. 
- That there was space in the basement to store refuse before collection.
- That during the test purchase, the Applicant had felt sorry for the 

customer as it was cold and raining and therefore served the customer, 
he said that there was a 24 hour camera system which could be 
viewed to confirm this. 

- That the Applicant had 32 years of experience of working in a kebab 
shop. 

- There have been no other problems at the premises.

In summing up Ms Holland stated that there has been two failed test 
purchases, the premises was close to the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) and 
the hours applied for were excessive which would give rise to anti-social 
behaviour in the area. 

Mr Craig stated that the premise was not in the CIZ, it was a modest 
application and they had offered conditions aimed at preventing public 
nuisance. 

Members adjourned the meeting at 7.05pm to deliberate and reconvened at 
7.15pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representation from both the Applicant’s Legal 
Representative and the Responsible Authorities (Licensing Authority and 
Environmental Health) that had objected to the application with particular 
regard to the licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
prevention of crime and disorder.   

The Sub-Committee took into account the objectors’ concerns relating to 
public nuisance, and anti-social behaviour; and noted objectors’ concerns 
about increased noise nuisance, impact upon family environment, and the 
likely increased numbers of clientele in the area if the application were to be 
granted. The Sub Committee were also concerned about the two failed test 
purchases at the premises. 

The Sub Committee noted the variation made to the application with a 
reduction in the hours applied for to an extra one hour for late night 
refreshments on Fridays and Saturdays only. The Applicant’s Representative 
explained that the impact of the premises licence would not be significant and 
if granted, would be mitigated by the proposed conditions they had offered in 
relation to notices being displayed, refuse not to be put outside during 9am 
and 9pm and the regular service of the extractor fan. However, the Sub 
Committee considered that they had not heard sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate the late trading hours would be strictly adhered considering the 
two failed test purchases where late night refreshments were sold outside 
licensing hours. 

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
refused the application. The Sub Committee were not satisfied that the 
Applicant would comply with any additional hours/conditions, given the non-
compliance with exiting conditions on the licence following the failed test 
purchases. The Sub-Committee were of the view that on the balance of 
probabilities, the premises were more likely than not to negatively add to the 
area in that the Sub-Committee was particularly mindful of the licensing 
objective of preventing public nuisance.  

Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously; 

RESOLVED 

That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Super Kebab, 
240 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9DA be REFUSED. 

3.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Sketch, 68 Brick Lane, 
London E1 6RL 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a new premises licence for Sketch, 68 
Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. It was noted that objections had been received 
on behalf of Environmental Health and local residents.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohammed Al Mamun, Applicant explained 
that is was a small restaurant with 22 covers, he explained that they will keep 
windows and doors closed to prevent noise nuisance, that it was not a 
drinking establishment and alcohol would only be served with food. He said 
that there were offices directly above the premises and no residential flats and 
therefore not likely to cause disturbance to residents. He also stated that they 
would display notices around the premises asking customers to respect the 
needs of local residents and leave the area quietly, would offer to call taxis 
and were happy to accept conditions suggested by Responsible Authorities. 

Mr Tanvir Ahmed, Co-Applicant said that that they would be operating within 
the Council’s Framework hours and offered to amend the application to 
reduce the hours by 30 minutes to incorporate 30 minutes drinking up time. 
He also mentioned that there were other licensed premises in the area which 
had longer licensing hours. 

It was noted that Mr Gulam Ahmed the Designated Premises Supervisor had 
40 years of experience in the restaurant trade and was responsible and willing 
to work with the local community. 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Nicola Cadzow, stated that the hours applied 
for were within the Council’s framework hours. However the premise was 
within the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) and the Applicants had failed to 
demonstrate how they would adhere to the licensing objectives, as this part of 
the application was left blank. She said that she accepted that windows and 
doors would be kept closed, however noise may still emanate from the 
premises. It was noted that there was a lot of residents in the area and 
another licensed premises would impact on the CIZ with the potential impact 
of public nuisance. 

Members then heard from Mr Daron Pike, who spoke on behalf of Mr Jon 
Shapiro, local resident, he read through the statement on page 131 of the 
agenda and highlighted the concerns relating to the CIZ and the current anti-
social behaviour in the area. 

In response to questions the following was noted; 

- That having consulted with the Police and Trading Standards, CCTV 
conditions, a Challenge 25 policy and to maintain an incident book has 
been accepted by the Applicant. 

- That the Applicants welcomed any conditions recommended by the 
Sub-Committee

- The Applicants confirmed that they were not related to the previous 
owners.

- That the premise was currently closed.
- That doors and windows would be kept closed.
- Notices would be displayed around the premises asking customers to 

respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.
- That they would stop serving alcohol 30 minutes prior to closing time. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

- That conditions could be imposed to ensure the premises could only 
operate as a restaurant. 

- That they would restrict the numbers of smokers allowed to smoke 
outside the premises at any one time.

- That the Applicants agreed to have no bar stools at the bar area.
- That the restaurant would be serving Indian and Bangladeshi cuisines. 
- That the Applicants were happy to accept a condition that alcohol is 

only served ancillary to a meal.
- That there would be no live music except for low background music.
- That from past experiences, difficult or drunk customers are refused 

sale.

In summation, Ms Cadzow stated that she was not confident that the 
Applicant understood the licensing objectives. That the premise was in the 
CIZ, and another licensed premise was likely to have a negative impact on the 
area in terms of noise and public nuisance. 

The Applicants stated that they had agreed conditions with the Police and 
Trading Standards and would be happy to accept further conditions the Sub 
Committee felt was necessary and proportionate. 

Members adjourned the meeting at 7.55pm to deliberate and reconvened at 
8.25pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee 
had carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representation from both the Applicants and from Objectors 
with particular regard to the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance, and the prevention of crime and disorder.   

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises in question are situated in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). However, Members noted the fact that the 
hours applied for were within the Council’s Framework Hours and noted the 
Applicant’s offer of curtailing the hours applied for to incorporate the 30 
minutes drinking up time. Members noted the conditions agreed with the 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Police and Trading Standards and the Applicants willingness to accept 
conditions to ensure that the premises would not become a bar or drinking 
establishment.

Members did note the concerns raised by Objectors and in particular the 
potential public nuisance that licensed premises may cause in an area which 
already experiences a high level of public nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 
The Sub Committee were of the view that adding conditions such as no 
vertical drinking, alcohol to be ancillary to a tabled meal, the standard 
conditions for no touting and restricting the number of smokers outside the 
premises at any one time would help alleviate concerns raised by objectors 
and help promote the licensing objectives. 

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
granted the application subject to conditions to help promote the licensing 
objectives. 

Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously:-

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for Sketch, 68 Brick Lane, 
London E1 6RL be GRANTED with conditions.  

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only)

Monday to Saturday 11:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs
Sunday from 12:00 hrs to 22:00 hrs 

Hours premises open to the public 
 
Monday to Saturday from 11:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs 
Sunday from 12:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs 
 

Conditions 

1. There shall be no vertical drinking at the premises.

2. Alcohol only to be served ancillary to a tabled meal.

3. No more than four smokers to be allowed to smoke outside the 
premises at any one time. 

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exists requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the 
area quietly.

5. A CCTV system to be put in place, the cameras are to be of sufficient 
quality so that peoples faces are clearly identifiable from the footage. 
The system is to record the footage and to keep it for a minimum of 30 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/01/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

days and a copy of CCTV footage is to be made available to Police or 
the Local Authority upon request (subject to data protection legislation)

6. While the premises are open to the public a member of staff must be 
on duty who can operate the CCTV system.

7. A incident report book is to be kept and used to record all incidents of 
crime and disorder as well as any incidents of note. This book is to be 
made available on request to any Police Officer or representative of a 
Responsible Authority.

8. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

9. No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to 
solicit for custom or business for the premises in any public place 
within a 500metre radius of the premises.

10.Clear signage is to be placed in the restaurant windows stating that the 
premises support the Council’s No Touting Policy. 

3.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Co-Op, 57-63 Chrisp 
Street, London E14 6LP 

The Sub Committee noted and accepted the representation withdrawal from 
the Metropolitan Police against the review application. 

Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously:-

RESOLVED

That no further action is to be taken in relation to the review application for 
Co-Op, 57-63 Chrisp Street, London E14 6LP.     

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications that required deadline extensions.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Eve McQuillan
Licensing Sub Committee


